
MICROFILM DIVIDER 
OMU/RECORDS MANAGEMENT DIVISION 

SFN 2053 (2/85) 5M 

rOLL NUMBER 

DESCRIPTION 

1 

The microara(Jtlic imeges on this fflm are ,~curate reproductions of records delivered to Modern ltiforrnatton SysttJl!!!l for 111fcrofflmfng end I 
w.re ftll!led In the r_eaular course of busfness, The photographic procesB "~eta atenderdi of the American National Standards Institute 
(ANSI) for archival mlcrofflm, NOTICE: If the 11 lmed trnage ab.ove Is leBS legible than thts Notice, ft is due to the quality of the r~,,,, 
docll!lent being filmed, ~ \.., 

'I),.& --) \~D3_ 
Operator's signature t.ate 



' ', I , 

, . .,-~~\. 

'' 
.. 1.1: 2003 HOUSE HUMAN SERVICES 

HB 1217 

:,;,,::1,., · ... · 

;,,J}fr;-

• I 'I' 

,,·,1,;, 

I , .. ·~·. \ 

I.' 

The mlcrographic fmagee on thfe film are accurate reproductions of records delivered to Modern lnformatfon Systems for mfcrofflmfng and 
were ff ltned In the r..egul~r course of buel~ss, The photographic process meets standards of the American Natfonel standards Institute 
(ANSI) for archival microfilm, NOTICE: If the ff{med fmage eb,ove is less legfble than this Notice, It fs due to the qUnllty of the 
doc~nt being filmed, 



r 

L 

I~ 
I 

2003 HOUSE STANDING COMMITTEE MINUTES 
BILURESOLUTION NO. HB 1217 

House Human Services Committee 

□ Conference Committee 

Hearing Date January 20, 2003 

Ta Number Side A Side B Meter# 
1 X 0.6 · Jl,8 

Committee Clerk Si } 

Minutes: 

Rm,. Droyd@l, Prime sponsor appeared in support of the bill and will support an amendment if 

one is proposed by the funeral directors, stating that under current statute an individual may be 

able to put $3,000.00 aside that's protected for his or her funeral expenses. This bill will protect 

those who may have ended up staying in a nursing home longer than they have expected and ran 

a little short. 

Rick Cleme~ Pres. of the ND Funeral Directors Assoc., appeared in support with written 

testimony, stating this will mean that we will finally have uniformity, protect the consumer, 

easier for social service agen~ies to follow up and easier for the funeral home. 

Concerns of the committee regarding the bill because it doesn't say where the amount of funeral 

vs. the actual cost at time of death and why the excess money gues to the state. 

Further concerns of the committee on counties being on line now, approximate number of 

recipients receiving these services now, if these pre-need fhneral contracts are for current or 

' I,'•~<: 
' :, '' ,' ' 

' • ' ., .~ ... .a.. • .J.•-·-·•'-"-""'-· ........ -,-~,,..._.._J..._.__~ .... : .. {,:,,.j .. ~.-~ 11, 

The 111 tcroaraphfc fl'ltDff on thf s ft lm are accurate reproductf~,of records deltlvert~•~".~~h•:',:.~1~,::' ::1
1
;:11;:'.::~•:::,:,i: -I• 

were fflMed-fn th• r.-,alar course of business. The photogra,..,, c process mee 9 a 1111Q6'nnt h lit f th 
(A~SI) for erchfval mfcrofilm, NOTICE= lf the filmed 111189& at,\ove ls less legible than this Nottco, It fa due tote qua V O • · 

oocunent betng filmed. 1:'tu ~Ctk~Q \s~\~lD:? 
Operator's Signature Oa 

I 

J 



I 

r 

L 

Page2 
House Human Services Committee 
Bill/Resolution Nwnber HB 1217 
Hearing Date January 20, 2003 

expected costs and if the cost of these contracts are paid up front. Also concerns with people on 

assistance, no money and die, who would pay for that funeral, if there were a lot of these in the 

State and if it was ;1 pn blem. Would preplanning decrease the number of assistance funerals and 

if this will raise the cost of the families choice for a funeral. 

A major concern with the committee was why they were asking $10,000.00 limit As a pre-need. 

Lany Bolger of Fargo, appeared in support 1'tating that Minnesota does not have a cap on their 

type of funeral merchandise that they would like. He stated they could amend the bill with 

wording to address Rep. Kreidt's and the committee's concerns. 

Bill Delmore, Attorney & lobbyist for ND FW1eral Directors Assoc. appeared in support with 

written testimony stating that this is for all North Dakotan's notjust forpeopk Jn assistance, 

We intended for reasonable amount up to $10,000.00 and noted that Legislative Council put in 

the extra ($3,000.00) to make it up to $10,000.00. 

Blaine Nordwall, Director of Economic Assistance Policy for the Dept. of Human Services 

appeared not so much in opposition but to explain the bill with written testimony. 

Committee wanted clarification on the change in line 19 (revocable part) and the pre-need 

contract going into double dipping in going from 10,000.00 to 20,000.00. 

Michon Sax. County Social Services Director of Williams County representiug the County 

Directors Assoc. appeared to answer questions of the committee. 

Committee wondered how often the county negotiates with tho funeral home and the reply was as 

often as they like. 

I 

• • • • > • • • • • ..- • • • • • 

- ft ~ : • ' • • • ..,! } • .. • , ,. ' ~ ,'il.· 

. . . . 



L 

t 

I 
I 
I 
I 
J 

I 
I 

\ 

~ 
I 

2003 HOUSE STANDING COMMITTEE MINUTES 

BILIJRESOLUTION NO. HB 1217 
House Human Services Committee 

□ Conference Committee 

Hearing Date February 3, 2003 

Ta eNumber Side A SideB -------------,----- Meter# 
2 X 14.2 - 24.1 
3 X 0.0- 5.8 

I Committee Clerk Si 

Minutes: Re,p, Price gave explanation of what th 11 does, Currently, if you are on Medicaid, 

you have two pots of money you can protect. You can put $3,000.00 away for your funeral 

expenses and also have in savings $3,000.00 for whatever. Now you can choose that the 

$6,000.00 be used for your funeral expenses if those are your wishes, but the money that's in the 

second $3,000.00 pot is discretionary expenditures, So a person can leave $6,000.00 in a savings 

account to pay for their funeral expenses currently. The bill that is in front ofus, raises the initial 

$3,000.00 for the pre-need funeral to $10,000.00, it raises that discretionary pot also to 

Re,p. Pollert asked for clarification of the amendments and stated that the way the bill is written 

now, he will not vote for. 

Re,p, Amennan had questions on Basic Care and Personal Care and this bill. 

. ... :ti.it .... ..., 1f 
' . .. .' 

H~, ... ~, '. 

the ., cr09ro,,a, Io 1 ...... '"' thf • f I '" ......... ,. reproductf ons of recorda dol I vered -.~ ·,;..,.... I nforNt I on ~I~ ,., "'~,.;; ,;;,;,. ·.;,.·'-:,,::' 
wtl'a ffllllld fn th• uoul•r courae of busfness. rhe photographic process meets etanderd, of the American Natfonel Standarda lnstftutt 
(ANSI) for arehfvat microfilm, IIOTICE: If the fflmed fmage ab,ovo fs leas legible that1 this Hotlce, ft rs due to the quality of the 
doelnent befng ff lined, ~ a \:v----

1:'P,.o. ~\J'\'~ __ ,cl~lo3 
Operator'• slinafure Date 

J 

I 



r 

L 

I 
t 

l 
! 
l 
) 

1 
\ 
I 

l 
1 
V. 

Page2 
House Huml\Il Services Committee 
Bill/Resolution Number HB 1217 
Hearing Date February 3, 2003 

Re_p. Porter stated it was not the sponso1·s intent to move all of those numbers and moves the 

amendment of changing on page 1, line 11 from 10 to 5 and on lines 13 and 19 change 10 back 

to 3, second by Rep. Kreidt 

Rem, Kreidt had concerns with an individual on medical assistance and living in a nursing home 

and at the time of death, that $3,000.00 cannot be used for burial or anything like that, it has to be 

set up prepaid funeral. The $3,000.00 would actually then go back to the County at the time of 

death. Not to survivors or could not be used for additional funeral expenses, 

Rm,. Sandvig feels that the $3,000.00 could be assets and not just a savings account. 

Rep. Porter noted that leaving the $3,000 in the discretionary part would move it up to a potential 

of$8,000 total for the funeral with the average being at $6700.00. Feels that was meeting or 

exceeding the average. 

Vote on motion of amendment All in favor: 12 - 0 - 1 

Rep. Price noted that we will need a fiscal note on this by tomorrow 

AFTERNOON 

Blaine Nor_dwall of the Dept. of Human Services appeared in front of the committee to explain 

the fiscal note and brought a memo instead of a fiscal note. Please see attached. 

Rm,. Porter made a motion of DO NOT PASS as AMENDED, second by Rep. Pollett 

Rm,, Sandvig still feels that assets are more than just money and savings accounts. 

Vote: 10 ~ 2 w 1 

Rep. Uglem will carcy the bill . 

. ,· ' '· 
•.... i_, ....... , ....... u ................ _ .. , __ :_ ... ,~- -· ~- ,,,, ''' 

The 11fcrographfr. flnegee on thfs fflm are accurate repr~tfcns of recordl •ttwrtd to Hodtrn lnfo,..tton ,Y.t• for Mfo,ofil~f~ • --•~;) ,' 
were fflM8d fn the r.-ul•r course of bt111fnesa. The photographfc procesa meets 1tenderdtt of the AMrfcan Nltfonel tt.,.rdt lnttttut• .- , 
(ANSt) for arehfvat ~fcrofflm, NOTICE: lf the ff lined fmage aqove fs less legible than thfs Notfce, ft f• due to the quality of the 
doctMnt bef ng ff tined. Q \v---,_ . . ' 

'Uo. N\.~\)~ 16\p.)0_3_ 
Operator'• Signature Date 

J 



,~-(),ii, 
; 

L 

REVISION 

Amendment to: HB 1217 

FISCAL NOTE 
Requested by Legislative Couf!cll 

02/12/2003 

1 A. State fiscal affect: Identify the state ff seal effect and the fiscal effevt on agency appropriations compared to 
~dl I Id t un na evesan anoroorlatlons ant c/oated under current law. 

2001-2003 Biennium 2003-2005 Biennium :2005-2007 E'lennlum 
General other Funds General Oth6tr Funds General other Funds 

Fund Fund Fund 
Revenues $1,775,1 H $1,762,316 

Expenditures $836,886 $1,775,11E $849,684 $1,762,316 

Appropriations $836,88F. $1,775,11~ 

1B. County, city, and school district fiscal affect: ldentlfv the ffscal effect on the ae.eroe_rlate po/It/cal subdivision. 
2001-2003 Biennium 2003-2005 Biennium 2005-2007 Biennium 

School School School 
Counties r.mes Districts Counties Cities Districts Counties Cities Districts 

2. Narrative: Identify the aspects of the measure which cause fiscal Impact and Include any comments ro/evant to 
your analysts. 

This blll would Increase the pre-need funeral set aside from three thousand to five thouoand dollars, resultlng ln 
addltlonal medical assistance payments. 

3. State fiscal effect detalf: For Information shown under state fiscal effect In 1A, please: 
A. Rev•nues: Explain the revenue amounts. Provide detail, when appropriate, for each revenue type anu 

fund affected and any amounts Included In the executive budget. 

The Increased revenue would be from federal Medicaid funds. 

B. Expenditures: Explain the expenditure amounts. Provide detail, when appropriate, for aach agency, /Ina 
Item, and fund affected and the number of FTE positions affected. 

The estimated Increase In grant expenditures would primarily be due to Individuals qualifying for Medical Assistance 
sooner. A small portion of the Increase would be due to Individuals that would have made repayments of medical 
assistance to spend down excess assets, but Instead placed the excess assets Into a pre-net:td funeral fund. 

C. Appropriations: Explain the approp • 'Jt/on amounts. Provide detail, when appropriate, of the effect on 
the biennial appropriation for each agency and fund affected and any amounts Included In the executive 
budget. Indicate the relatlonshlp between the amounts shown for expenditures and appropriations. 

If this bill ls approved, $2,612,000 In additional appropriation authority would need to be added to the Executive 
Budget, with $836,885 being general funds. 

Name: Debra A. McDermott -"gency: Human Services --------Phone Number: 328-3695 Date Prepared: 02/12/2003 .._________ _ ______ ...i.:...;__;:_~...L.........;...-~-------------------' 

Th• mfcr09rllf)htc hnaget on thts film are accurate reproductions of recordl dtttvered to Modtrn lnfo,-tfon SVlteall for •fcrofft111f~ d 
were fflllled fn tht r.eoute,• course of boafMss. The photographfc process meets stenderds of the AMrfcan Natf onel ltendtrdt tn1t tutt 
(ANSI) for archfval mfcrofflm. NOTltE: If the ftllM<t f1111ge ab:ove is tess legible than this Notice, It ts due to the quality of the 

docunent betno filmed, ~k:::) 6\ I n,"~ \ ~o3 
OpeN1tor 'a sYanature Date 

J 

J 



L 

I~ 

Amendment to: HB 1217 

FISCAL NOTE 
Requested by Loglafatlve r.ouncH 

02/05/2003 

1A. State flacal effect: Identify the state fiscal effect and the fiscal effect on agency appropriations compared to 
~ dl t I d rt I I l d d un ng eves an aooroo, at ons ant otoate un er current I aw. 

2001-2003 Biennium - 2003-2005 Biennium 2005-2007 Biennium 
General other Fund• General Othor Funds General other Funds 

Fund Fund Fund 
Revenues $1,775, 1 H $1,762,316 

Expenditures $836,886 $1,775,11f $849,684 $1,762,316 

~oprlatlona $836,886 $1,775,1H 

1 B. County, city, and school district fiscal affect: ldentlfv the fiscal effect on the avoro,:,rlate ,:,olltlcal subdivision. 
2001-2003 Biennium 2003-2005 Blen11lum 2005•2007 Biennium - School School School 

Counties Cities Districts Counties Cities District, -Counties Cities Districts 

2. Narrative: Identify the aspects of the measure which cause fiscal Impact and Include any comments relevant to 
your analysis, 

This bill would Increase the pre-need funeral set aside from three thousand to five thousand dollars, resulting In 
·~ additional medlcal assistance payment&. 

I ) 

· ...... , 3. State fl1c1I effect detall: For Information shown under state fiscal effect In 1A, please: 
A. Revenues: Explain the revenue amounts. Provide detail, when appropriate, for each revenue type and 

fund affr;cted and an.v amounts Included In £he executive budget, 

The increased revenue would be from federal Medicaid funds. 

B. Expenditures: Explain the expenditure amounts. Provide detall, when appropriate, for each agency, line 
Item, and fund affected and the number of FTE positions affected. 

The estimated Increase In grant expenditures would primarily be due to Individuals quallfylng for Medical Assistance 
sooner. A small po,11on of the Increase would be due to lndlvlduals that would have made repayments of medical 
assistance to spend down excess assets, !Jut Instead placed the excess assets Into a pre-need funeral fund. 

C, Appropriations: Explain the appropriation amounts. Provide detail, when appropriate, of the effect on 
the biennial appropriation for ,mch agency and fund affected and any amounts Included In the executive 
budget. Indicate the relationship between the amounts shown for expenditures and appropriations. 

If this bill Is approved, $21162,000 In additional appropriation authority would need to be added to the Executive 
Budgel1 wlth $836,885 being general funds. 

Name: Debra A. McDermott !Agency: Human Services 
Phone Number: 328-3695 IDate Prepared: 02/06/2003 

J 



,~J. 
~ 

L 

Bill/Resolution No.: HB 1217 

FISCAL NOTE 
r<equeated by Legislative Council 

01/13/2003 

1A. State flacal effect: Identify the state fiscal effect and the fiscal effect on agency approprlRtlons compared to 
fj di t I d ri ti ti I d d l un ng eves an aDDfOP1 a ons an ctpate un er current aw. 

2001 ·2003 Biennium 2003-2005 Biennium 2005-2007 Biennium 
General Other Funds General Other Funds General other Funds 

Fund Fund Fund 
Revenues $3,529,on $3,503,628 

E>tpendltures $1,663,79E $3,629,07~ $1,689,24( $3,603,626 

Appropriations $1,663,796 $3,529,073 $1,689,240 $3,503,626 

18. Countv, city, and -~hool district fiscal effect: Identify the fiscal effect on the 8l)Droprlate political subdivision. 
2001-2003 Biennium 2003·2005 Biennium 2005-2007 Biennium 

School School School 
Cougitlea Cltl•s Districts Counties Cities Districts Counties Cities Districts 

2. Narrative: Identify the aspects of the measure which cause fiscal Impact and Include any comments relevant to 
your analysis. 

1 
'~ This hilt increases both the pre-need funeral set aside and the asset limitation from three thousand to ten thousand dollars. 

, .... 3. State fiscal effect detail: For Information shown under state fiscal effect In 1A. please: 
A. Revenues: £,'(plain the revenue amounts. Provide detail, when appropriate, for each revenue type and 

fund affected and any amounts Included In the executive budget. 

The increased revenue would be from federal Medicaid funds. 

B. Expenditures: Explain the expenditure amounts. Provide detail, when appropriate, for each agency, llne 
item, and fund affected and the ni1mber of FTE positions affected. 

The estimated increas~ in grant expenditures relates to the number of individuals that would qualify for Medicaid. 

C. Appropriations: Explain the appropriation amouflts. Provide detail, when appropriate, of the effect on 
the biennial appropriation for eaoh agency and fund affected and any amounts Included In the executive 
budget. Indicate the relationship between the amounts shown for expenditures and appropriations. 

If this bill is approved, $5, 1921868 in additional appropriation authority would need to be added to the Executive Budget, with 
$1,663,795 being general funds. 

., ·-
Name: Debra A. McDermott Agency: ~; Jman Services 
Phone Number: ~28-3695 Date Prepared: 01/17/2003 

'' r I 

' 

J 



r 
l 
l 

L 

'\ 
I 

30403.0101 
Tltle.0200 

vr-
Adopted by th! Human Servi~es Committee / ... I o3 

February 3, 2003 ~ "f 

BOUSE AMENDMENTS TO HOUSE BILL NO. 1217 BUN SD 2-o4-03 

Page 1, line 11, replace "mo" with "~" 

Page 1, line 13, remove the overstrike over "4hfee" and remove "mo" 
Page 1, llne 19, remove the overstrike over "Me" and remove "hm" 
r 'lnumber accordingly 

Page No. 1 30403.0101 

I 
I 

l 
I 

I 
l 
I 
i 
.I 

I 

'ft.t Mfcrographf c fllllff on thf • fi\111 are accurate reproductions of records delfwred to Modern rnfor1111tfon svate1111 for Mfcrofflatnt n J 
were fHMICHn tht .......iar course of buatnees. The pt,otograpt.f c procesa lllfftt •tendtrds of the American Nttfoual Standards lnttftute 
(ANBI) for ar·chfval mf<irofHM, NOTtce: If the fflltltd f1111ge 1b1ve ft te11 legible than thfs Notlcct, ft Is due to the qlUltfty of the · ' 
docllftent bef ng f ftrned. ,,-:-. t'\ \'\ _ 0. \v--... 

~),.\ N\,~~ 1cl£.lo3 
Operator'• ":lg~ Date 

I 

J 



! 
1 

i 
t 
l 
l 
( 

l 
i 

l 
f 

I 
f 

L 

__ / 

F-eb :3 
Date: ltumai y:2(r,-2003 
RoH Call Vote#: I 

2003 HOUSE STANDING COMMITTEE ROLL CALL VOTES 
~ILL/RESOLUTION NO. HD 1217 

House HUMAN SERVICES 

[.\l Check here for Conference Committee 

Leg1islative Council Amendment Number 

Acti,on Taken 

Motion Made By 

R 
R 
R 
R 
R 
R 
R 
R 
R 

' 

I 

I 
Hepresent~tlvn 

:,. Clara Sue Price - Chair 
' 
1,. Bill Devlin, Vice-Chair 
I 

1. Robin Weisz 
I 

,. Vonnie Pietsch 
I 

!· Gerald U glem 
,. Chet Pollert ·-. Todd Porter . 
!· Garv Kreidt 
,. Alon Wieland 
' 

'-

' 

Tc•tal 

Yes 
V 

V 
V' 
✓ 

✓~ 
V 
V 
✓ . 

JO 

No 

v 

No (Yes) -·-
Absent I 

Representatives 
Rep. SaUy Sandvig 
Rep. Bill Amennan 
Rep, Carol Niemeier 
Rep. Louise Potter 

-
. 

~-
-
-

-
-

J 

Floor Assignment ~ Uq/em 
If the vote is on an amendment, briefly indicate intent: 

~ 

Committee 

Yes No 
I,,,/ 

f/ 

v 

,'. 
'1 

'\,,.'/i)' 

Tht 111fcro,ref)hlc tms,es on thfa f ll111 are aceuratt reproductions of records dtl fvered to Modtrn rnfor111t1tfon Systems for Mfcrofflmfnr, and J 
wer• ff lMd-ln thf r.e,ul•r cour1f of business. the photographtc proceu meets atenderdl of the Amerf can Natfonal Standerde lnstftut• 
(AHSI) for archfval mforofftm. NOTICEt If the filmed fmege ab.ova Is leas l-s,fble than thfs Notice, ft 11 due to the quality of the 
docunent bef ng ff lmed, ""'~ _ ()\ \v--... 

'I:b,-& M,~~ ld\P:)03 
Operator'• Sf gnafure Date 

I 



r 

i 

I 
I 

0 

REPORT OF STANDING COMMITTEE (410) 
February 4, 2003 10:38 a.m. Module No: HR-21-1591 

Carrier: Uglem 
Insert LC: 30403.0101 Title: .0200 

REPOHT OF STANDING COMMITTEE 
HS 1217: Human Services Committee (Rep. Price, Chairman) recommends 

AMENDMENTS AS FOLLOWS and when so amended, recommends DO NOT PASS 
(10 YEAS, 2 NAYS. 1 ABSENT AND NOT VOTING). HB 1217 was placed on the 
Sixth order on the calendar. 

Paga 1, line 11, replace 11.tgn• wfth 11.fu£t11 

Page 1, line 13, remove the overstrike over 11 tftfee11 and remove "ten" 

Page 1, llne 19, remove the overstrike over 11 4ftfee• and remove 11ten 11 

Renumber accordlng!y 

(2) DESK, (3) COMM Page No. 1 HR-21·1691 

'/ ,, 
t 
I 
i 
I 
I 

I 

' 



- ...... , 

•' :_1,"' \ 
,!; \· , 2003 HOUSE APPROPR.IATlONS 

HB 1217 

The mfcrographfo fmages on thfs film are accurate reproductfons of records delfvered to Modern Pnformatfon systmM for mfcroftlrnfng ll'lU 
were flh1ed fn the r,eauler course of 1:,,Jsfness, The f)hotographfc proeess meets standards of the Amerfcan National standards Institute 
(ANSI) for archival microfflm, NOYICE: If the filmed image ab$,ve Is less legible than this Notfce, ft fs due to the quality of the 
doeunent being ff lrned, ~ ~::: 

U<s ~\2~.:; \cl~lo3_ 
Operator's Signature~ Oate 



I. 

r 

2003 HOUSE STANDING COMMITIEE MINUTES 

HILURESOLUTION NO. HB 1217 

House Appropriations Committee 

□ Conference Committee 

Hearing Date 02-11-03 

Ta e Number Side A SideB 
X 

Meter# 
~---1 

1 41 
2 X 0.0-11 .4 

Committee Clerk Si nature 

Minutes: 

Chairman Svedjan Opened HB 1217 for discussion. A quorum was present. 

Rep. Price This bill came out of our committee with a 10-2 Do Not Pass. It comes up often in 

the legislature. The proponents of the bill weren't uniform with what they wanted. The average 

funeral in ND is $6,700. For people on Medicaid, they can set aside $3,000 in a prepaid funeral 

contract, and $3,000 in a discretionary account that they can use for whatever they wish. 

Rep. Kempenich What are the costs of funeral charges? 

Rep. Price We did not discuss costs. 

Rep. Skarphol The fees that the county pays, is that in addition to the fees cun-ently in the 

statute? 

Rep. Price No. 

Chairman Svedjan The $3,000 discretionary fund is in question with what comprised it. 

Rep. Price Some people are not informed correctly, 

Tht Mf orotrlphto fM89H on thb fl lln are accurate r,procb:tf ons of record& del fvered to Modern tnformatf on syatU!S for 111fcroff lmfng and J 
uere fflMtd In ttt. ~l•r COYrse of buafnesa. The photogr&phfc process 111Ht11 etendards of the Alfterfcan National stendards lntitftutt ,· 
(ANSI) for erchfvat mfcroff tm, Honer:: If the filmed f1111ge aq<>ve fa teH legfble than this Not fee, ft is due to the quality of the 
doclanet'lt bet ng f il!IWJCI, ~ \", L)\ \~ 

1)4 N\, ) \cl&?:-103 
i5;i'r1tor11 Sig~ Date 

I 

J 



r 
l 

L 

' ... ~. 
I .. " -~ .... ,ff, 

Page2 
House Appropriations Committee 
Bill/Resolution Number HB 1217 
Hearing Date 02-11-03 

Rep. Carlson I voted in favor of the bill. My mother has about $5,500 net worth, This made 

her ineligible for this. Those of us who voted for this bill honestly thought we were doing the 

right thing. We were misinformed. 

Rep. Rennerfeldt The local funeral homes don't see this money. 

Chairman Svedjan The problem is elsewhere. 

Rep. Monson If there is a $3,500 in cash value in a life insurance policy, and its a $5,000 death 

benefit, what are they going to do with that? 

Rep. Price That is an issue, and the laws need to be changed. 

Rep. Wald Would you explain what all you include in this discretionary account? 

Rep, Price Any liquid asset. 

Rep. Wald So to be eligible for Medicaid benefits, you can set aside $3,000 for a prepaid 

funeral and another $3,000 in this discretionary account? You can only have that much residual 

value? 

Rep. Price Yes. 

Rep. Glassheim When was the last time the $3t000 funeral was amended? 

Chairman Svedjan In 1995. 

Rep. Glasshehn You're combining the funeral policy with the discretionary, and I guess you can 

do thatt but il seems to me the concept of having those is that it allows you to keep something for 

other expenses. 

Rep. Warner Discretionary fund is to be used for gifts to children, grandchildren, and other 

things. its not legitimate to assume they go to funeral expenses. We need to leave the 

discretionary fund. 

··- . de dtlf ed t Modern 1nfor1111tfon SyetMfl for •foi-ofttliflll • 
Tht Mfcrooraphfc f•Gtt oi, thf• film are accurate reproductfona of recor ver ~ of the A!Nrfet.ii Netfonal Stendlrc:M rnstftutt 
were fflMld fn the r.eoul•r course of busfnuf s.h Tfh!el~Jt,09rs•f ~i:;o{:•1•,:•1t!;,J~han thia Notice, 1t Is due to the quality cf th• 
(ANSI) for archival 111fcrofflffl, NOTICE= I t t 1 1111N 1111 "-t" 

doclllltnt betno ft lined, jJ) ~~~ Jd\~lD3 
l& t{\,/(',D)> Date 

Operator'• Signature 

J 

I 

J 



r 

L 

Page 3 
House Appropriations Committee 
Bill/Resolution Number HB 1217 
Hearing Date 02-11-03 

Rep. Price These people also receive an allowance for those things, it is $60,000. 

Rep. Rennerfeldt People use the system on Medicaid who filtered their millions to family 

members. 

Rep. Glassheim I understand Medicare reimbursement ranges are less, I understand that they 

are 60-70% of normal charges. Even if we didn't pay the whole thing, we could raise the 

percentage paid. 

Rep. Price Is there a difference for Native Americans? Do they get something additional to the 

county? 

Rep. Price I'm not sure. 

~ep. Carlson I move a Do Not Pass. 2nd by Rep. Skarphol. Motion Carries 11 yeas, 8 

nays, 4 A/NV. Rep. Carlson will carry this bill on the floor. 

Tht •f cr09rephf 0 flMilff on thia fll111 art accurate reprodJctfons of records dtlfvered to Modern lnforNtfon Systt111 for Mfcroffl111fno and J 
were fflMMt In tht r.a«Ul•r Cl)Urat of bu&tness, The photogrlf)hfc proceaa meets stenderdt of the American Natfonal Standards lnstttutt r , 
(ANSI) for irchfval mlcrofflM, NOYltEs Jf the fflmed f:,iege •~ve fs less legible than thfa Notfce, ft fs due to the quality of the ,. 
docu-nent befng filtned, ~~ Q \Y"'-.. 

1:Po. ~\J~ 1cl~lo3 _ 
Operator'• sli,,ature Date 

J 



J 
I 

I· 

[ 

, 
I , 

• 

L 

REPORT OF STI\NDING COMMITTEE (410) 
February 11, 2003 12:02 p.m. 

REPORT OF Sl'ANDING COMMITTEE 

Module No: HR-26·2262 
(;arrler: Carlson 

Insert LC: • Title: . 

HB 1217, as engroased: Appropriations Commlttoe (Rep. Svedjan, Chairman) 
recommends DO NOT PASS ('11 YEAS, 8 NAYS, 4 ABSENT AND NOT VOTING). 
Engrossed HB 1217 was placed on the Elevont11 order on the calendar. 

(2) DESK, (3) COMM Page No. 1 HA-26-2262 

.",'.;'"W 
fi 

The 111fcr09rep,fc fNOff on thf • ff tm ire •ccurete reproductf ons of records del tvered to Modern Jnformatfon syateN for w,fcroff lMll'lO and •· I· 
were fHMld in tht rM1Ular course of buafneas, The l)hotographfc pr~ess meets 1tenderd8 of the Amerfcan Natf onal Standards lnst1tute 
(ANSI) for erchfval mfcrofflm, NOTICE: If the filmed fmage al:tove Is leas legible then thfs Notfce, ft fs due to the quality of the 
docunent bef ng ff lllktd. (:)\ \y--.._ 

rt)o. ~\)~ 1cl&b}03 
Oper•tor' • slinafure Date 

.J 

I 



I,•' 

/· /l: 
'I ., ' 

{ ,'' 

'll 

I . 

2003 TESTIMONY 

_HB 1217 

The mfcrographfc irneges on this fflm are accurate reprocluctfo11s of records delivered to Modern lnf<>rmatfon Systems for mfcrofllmfng end 
were 1flllltd fn tht r..e;ular course of busfness, Thu photographfc process meets standards of the Amerfcan National standards Institute 
(ANSI) for archival mlo~offtm, NOTICE: If the fflrned fmage ab,ove Is less legible than this Notice, it Is due to the quality of the 
doclll'lent being fflmed, ~ 

1

~D:u.s. ti)-.h~~\J~~"l~b \dl&)..)03 __ 
Operator's Signature~ Otltl' 



r 

i 

L 

MEMO 
To: Clara Sue Price 

From: Blaine Nordwall 

Subject: HB 1217 Estimate with Burial@ $4000 & $5000 

Date: February 3, 2003 

HB 1217 ESTIMATE WI BURIAL@$4000 
• In 2002 there were approximately 635 new approvals w/ Burial at $3000 

limit. If these had bee~ allowed to have $4000, they would likely have 
kept that amount and come onto Medical Assistance (MA) $1000 sooner. 
635 X 2 years= 1270 x $1000 each= $1,270,000 for the biennium. 
$1,270,000 / 24 = $52,916.67 per month. 

-~ 
3 ( $15 8 , '/ 5 0 ) - FFP of 68.36 = $ 50,229 General Funds mo 

12 mo ($635,000) FFP of 68.31 = $201,232 General Funds 
($476,250) $154,9.24 General Funds I 9 mo - Fli'P of 67.47 = 

$406,385 General Funds 

• In 2002, 18 recipients spend down excess assets to prevent exceeding 
limits. Those individuals would likely have kept the first $1000 in 
assets to adu to their burial. •rhese repayments go to the general fund 
and not MA. 

Loss of $18,000 in repayments per year X 2 yrs= $36,000 
Estimated .6796% returned to Feds= $11,534 loss in Gen Funds 

Total cost 
Total Fed Share 
Total Gen Fund Share 

$1,306,000 
888,081' 
417,919 

HB 1217 ESTIMATE W/ BURIAL@ $5000 
This would double the cost as was based on a $1000 increase. 

' 
Total Cost 
Total Fed Share 
Total Gen Fund shalre 

$ 2,612,000 
1,776,162 

835,838 

··-·- . da dtl i ed t Modern rnforinetton SyatfflS for 1111 croftlmina tnd 
The Mier rephtc 1N9ff on this film are accurate reproductions of recor v:~enda~ of the Alnericen National sundards lnstftutt 
were fH~ tn tht r.aouler oourse of butfnesa. The ~t,ographf~ i,ro;=:•:e::\t:afble then this Hot fee, ft fs due to the quel tty of the 
(ANSI) for archival infcroftlrn. NOTICE: If the ftl"-. mage a ve 

doc""'"' belno fllmod, I)IA (jsp~dc) 1,:5\P-i~:? 
Operator's~ 

I 

4 

J 

.. I 



r 

r 
' 

L 

TESTIMONY OF RICK CLEMES 
ON BEHALF OF THE 

NORTH DAKOTA FUNERAL DIRECTORS ASSOCIATION 
BEFORETIJE 

I-IOUSE HUMAN SERVICES COMMITTEE 
CHAIRMAN, CLARA SUE PRICE 

HOUSE BILL 1217 

JANUARY 20, 2003 

Chairperson Price and members of the Committee: 

My name is Rick Clemes. I am president of the N~rth Dakota Funeral Directors Association, and 
appear in support of House Bill 1217. 

The intent of this legislation is to raise the am~unt allowed for irrevocable pre-need funeral 
contructs in North Dakota to a reasonable amount not to exceed $10,000, plus interest. .The pre• 
need contract would be subject to any and all applicable federal requirements and would be fu11y 
transferable to any other funeral facility. 

In addition, for anyone receiving public assistance such as medicaid, any "remaining amoW1t" of 
the pre-need contract after the delivery of services and merchandise would be returned to the 
appropriate agency. This legislation will allow pre-need contracts to be made to a level sufficient 
to cover reasonable costs. 

Our Association has requested a summary of costs from its members for funds in 2001 and 2002. 
These summaries are available for review by any legislative member who desires to do so, 
Based on this review, the average cost of a funeral in North Dakota is approximately $6,700. 
Currently, both our neighbors to the east and west, Minnesota and Montana~ allow pre-need 
contracts to reach the level of the reasonable cost of the funeral. 

The North Dakota Funeral Directors Association supports this legislation because: 

1. It will provide the ability for all North Dakotans to appropriately plan for 
their funeral service and feel confident that their wishes will be fulfilled. 

2. It will al1ow pre-need funeral service contracts to be entered which will 
cover the current and expected costs of actual funerals within our state. 

3, It will allow our state to be treated the same as the adjoining states of 
Minnesota and Montana with whom we do-business. 

I 

J 



L 

4. It will provide for appropriate business plaiming for growth and 
maintenance of the industry. 

5. It ~i~l be i_n concert with any applicable federal requirements regarding 
pubhc assistance. 

Thank yon; I am available for any questions. 

• I,,, ,•·,','1 • 

l 
! 
I 
1. 

J 

I 
I 
I 

I 

..J 



r 

L 

MEMO 

TO: Chairman Clara Sue Price 
Members oftbe House Human Services Con.1mittee 

FROM: William J. Delmore, On Behalf of the North Dakota Funeral Directors 
AssocJatlon/Lobbyist No. 330 

RE: Proposed Amendment to HD 1217 
DATE: January 21, 2003 

Attached are the amendments the Funeral Directors refere.nced during the hearing on House Bill 
1217. 

Our only intent was to raise the amount which can irrevocably be set aside to cover the cost of a 
reasonable, traditional funeral in North Dakota. Unf01tunately, the irrevocable limitation 
contained in N.D.C.C. §43-10.1-03.1 is directly tied to the asset exclusion for medical assistance. 

"The irrevocable amount may not exceed the amount of the allowable asset 
exclusion used for determining eligibility for medical assistance under section. 50-
24.1-02.3 at the time the contract is entered." 

Also attached is a summary of the cost survey done for the year 2001. We currently have 
responses from 18 facilities for 2002, with an average ,;ost between $6,600 and $6,700. The 
individual surveys are available for review by any member. 

The Funeral Directors have no intent to change any other portions of section 50-24.1-02.3 other 
than that which limits the amount of irrevocable contracts. We intended to place a limitation of" 
reasonable amount on an irrevocable funeral contract. However, to simplify the bill we sugges~ 
inserting $7,000 or less. This amount is in keeping with what our survey shows are the current 
· and expected short-tenn future costs of a reasonable, traditional funeral in North Dakota. 

We do not concur with the fiscal note as submitted. In addition, we have found through 
experience and information from other states H,at people do not enter into a pre•need contract for 
funeral services for a funeral that fo any different from their nonnal life style. Other states, 
including those adjoining us, have allowed both people who require public assistance and those 
that do not the ability to ensure that they will receive the reasonable, traditional funeral that they 
desire. 

Please contact me with any questions at 663-9818, or at delmore@kelschlaw.com. 

Tht 11fcroorapflfc fNllff on thf• ffhn ere accurate reproellctfons of r.cords wtfvered to Modern fnfor,natfon &yateme for Mfcroff1111lno Ind J 
were fflMtd-fn th• r_._.t,r course of butfneH. The phot,,grephfo proceas meets 1tenderdt of the Amerfcen National sunctarda Jnstftute . 
(ANSI) for archfval mfcrofftm. NOTICE: If the fflmed i1111ge ab,ove Is less legible than this Notice, ft fs due to the quality of the 
docunent befna fUmed, , ~~~ 

ilo N\,~~~ \cli?::lo:3> 
Operator'• Sfgnature Date 

' 



J 

L 

PROPOSED AMENDMENTS TO HOUSE BILL NO. 12.17 

Page 1, Hne 11, replace "Ism" with "seven" 

Page 1, line 13, remove the overstrike over "three" and remove "ten" 

Page 1, line 19, remove the overstrike over "three" and remove "ten" 

Renumber accordingly 

I 

.J 



r 

L 

SUMMARY OF' SURVEY 

NO. OF DEATHS AVERAGEFUNERAL I 
HAJ~DLED AMOUNT AREA 

16 $ 5.431 SW 

240 4,737 NW -
180 4,833 SE 

66 6,565 NE -
30 8,657 SW 

9 5,666 SW 

131 5,336 NE 

61 6,757 

16 5,203 NW 

237 5,463 SE 

60 6,206 SW 

78 7,206 NW -
82 6,681 

I 
SE ---

83 6,747 ,._ 
40 7,052 NE -

6,000 SW 

5,800 SW 
.. 

7,000 SE 

6,800 SE 

6,500 NE -
75 5,788 SW 

137 4,692 

55 5,264 

27 6,111 s·w 
97 6,082 

Tht •fcroorlf)hfo hnqes on thf• fft111 are accurate reproductions of rer.ords dtt fvered to Modtrn InfoNllltfon system, for MScrof llmlno end J·.· 
were 1fhMcf fn tht r-1•r course of butfness, The phot09r1phlc process meets 1tarict.rds o, the Amerfcttt National Standerdt Institute 
(AMSt) for irchfval mtcrofflm, Norrce, If the filmed f1111ge eb.ove fa leas l4t9fble than this Notice, ft ts due to the quality of the 
doclM!tnt ~f ng ff lined, ()\ \v--.. 

~a N\,~\J~~ " hj\~lo3 
0ptrator 11 Signature- Oete 

' 

J 



L 

r 
-

69 7,165 SE 

78 4,744 
-

99 6,455 SW 

97 6,512 SE 

55 5,053 

141 4,835 SW 

96 5,500 SW 

56 5,614 NW 

85 6,595 . SW 

39 6,937 NE 

SI 6,472 NE 

112 5,447 SW 

66 S,914 SW 

· 162 6,027 NW 

121 5,556 NW 

TOTALS: 
, 

NW-6 SW-14 
3,047 $241,403 NE- 6 SE- 7 

Average: $6,035 

l'bt 11lcr09rlf)hfo fNgts on tht, ffl111 art 1ccur•te reprod'Jctfons of records delfverfld to Modern lnfor11111tfon SyatM1 for 111fcroffl111fnc, and J 
were ff lMd In thf r~IIUl•r ccurse of busfneH. the photogr&phf c proceH meet• atendards of the Arllerfun N1tfonel stend..-ds rnstftute 
(AHSl) fer ar'chfvat mforofflm, NOTICE: If the fflmed flllflge •b.ove Is less legible than this Notice, ft ts due to the quality of the . ' 
doclrftlnt being ff lined, 

-1:)L& ~~ ,6}pJo3 
Operator'• sfgnature Date 

' 

J 



r ,, 

L 

TESTIMONY BEFORE THE 
HOUSE HUMAN SERVICES COMMITTEE 

REGAHDING HOUSE BILL NO. 1217 
January 20, 2003 

Chairman Price, members of the House Human Services Committee, my name Is 

Blaine Nordwall. I am Dlrecb:>r of Economic Assistance Polley for the Department 

of Human Services. That division is responsible for implementing Medicaid 

eligibility policy. It i8 also responsible for pursuing claims in decedents' estates 

for Medicaid benefits furnished. I am here to provide some explanation of the 

Impact of this bill, and of the fiscal note prepared by the department in respcnse 

to a request from the Legislative Council. 

House BUI No. 1217 would (1) Increase the amount of the pre-need funeral set­

aside for Medicaid appiicants and recipients from $3,000 to $10,000 (line 11 ); (2) 

Increase the asset limit for all aged, blind and disabled individuals from $3,000 to 

~ $10,000 (line 13); and (3) Increase the amount of the claim for funeral expenses in ... ~ 
the estate of a deceased Medicaid recipient, with priority over the department's 

claim, from $3,000 to $10,000 (line 19). 

The changes on lines 11 and 13 Df the bill would effectively increase the total 

Medicaid asset limits for all aged, blind, and disabled individuals as follows: 

• The limit for single individuals would increase from a total of $6,000 

($3,000 for a pre-need funeral set-aside and $3,000 for the regular asset 

limit) to & total of $20,000; 

• The limit for married couples who live in their own homes would increase 

from a total of $12,000 ($3,000 apiece for pre .. need funeral set-asides, and 

$6,000 for the regular asset limit) to a total of $40,000; and 

• The limit for married couples with one spouse receiving long-term care 

would increase from $96,660 ($90,660 for the "community spouse asset 

1 

The t11fcroerll)hfo fNGff on this film are accurate reproductfona of records delivered to Moderr Jnfeir,natfon Systems for Mforofflmfnt 8tld 
were ftlll!td in th• r--.,11r course of busfneas, The pf,otogr,pf,lc process m&eta standards of the American N11tiona\ Sta~J1rds Xnstftutt 
(ANSI) for archival mlcrofflM, N0YJCE1 Jf the filmed image ab,ove la lest legible than this Notice, tt is due to the quality of the 

documont being ff hr•d• ~~~ cl 
1 

3, 1:) ,.a. ~ \ p. 0 
OpoN1tor'a Signature Date 

J 



r 
t 

L 

allowance,., $3,000 for a pre-need funeral set-aside and $3,000 for the 

regular asset llmlt) to a total of $110,660. 

We calculated the fiscal note by first examining all of the Medicaid applications 

made during two randomly selected months in 2002. We next identified all 

applications denied due to excess assets. Each such case was reviewed to 

determine the extent the value of the applicants' assets exceeded the applicable 

asset limit. We then selected en cases in which the existing asset limits were 

exceeded, but the proposed limits were not. These are the applications that 

would be approved under the revised asset limits. We also determined the 

amount by which those applicants' assets exceeded the current asset limits. 

Through this process we determined that an average of about 40 additional 

applicants would be eligible each month. The amount of additional Medicaid 

benefits provided to these applicants would be equivalent to the value by which 

their assets exceeded the current asset levels. That total is $216,369 per month, 

\?r $5,192,868 over the 24 months of the biennium. 

This very conservative estimate does not assume that any greater number of 

applicants would seek to become eligible. However, we also surveyed county 

social service offices and established that, in an average month, 67 individuals 

begin the application process, '·mt fail to submit a completed application after 

learning the amount of asset limits. If those individuals have the same 

characteristics as those who actually submitted applications, the cost to provide 

benefits to these additional individuals would increase the fiscal impact by a 

factor of 2.675. 

The department's fiscal note does not address the change made by line 19. This 

change creates a conflict with the $3,000 limit on the preference for funeral claims 

2 

J 



r 

L 

~-----.. set In N.D.C.C. § 50-24.1-07(1 )(a). We cannot be certain how courts would resolve 
f '\ 

this conflict. However, If the conflict were to be resolved In favor of allowing 

funeral expense claims of up to $10,000 to be preferred over Medicaid claims, the 

projected '03 .. '05 biennial revenue from estate recoveries would be reduced by 

56.6%, from $1,818,408 total revenue, and $582,548 qeneral fund rewmue, to 

$788,462 total revenue and $252,593 general fund revenue. That would directly 

affect the department's functions, as the larger revenue sums are included as 

revenue sources In the department's budget. 

If we were to give a likely r~nge of possible fiscal Impacts of this L'ill, the number 

provided in the fiscal note would be on the very bottom of the range. The number 

at the top of the range would total about $14.92 million in additional costs and 

lost revenue, with a general fund impact of about $4. 79 million in additional costs 

and lost revenue. 

I'd be happy to try and answer any questions the committee ma,- have. Mr. Curtis 

Volesky, who is director of the Medicaid Eligibility Policy unit, .s also available to 

answer questions the committee may have. 

3 

The 111lcrotraphtc fllllOtl on thf• ftl111 are 1ccur1te reproduotfons of records delivered to Modern rnfortMtfon syetetM for 111fcrofflmfno and 
wert fHMd In th• r_..,,.l1r course of busfMss, The phot0(11•aphfc process meet, 1tanderds of the Amorfcan Natfffl"ll Stendlrds Institute 
(AHSI) for archival ,nfcrofflm. NOTICE: If the filmed t1111ge ab,ove Is le•• legible than this Notice, ft ts due to the quality of the 

-•• belna mnc1. ~~ cl I 1);,-8, ~ L-...,.,___ ______ \ $>-- 03 
0per1tor'• signature Date 

I 

J 


